Introduced Version

SENATE RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A SENATE RESOLUTION recognizing 100 years of the AAA School Safety Patrol Program.

BROWN L

, read first time and referred to Committee on



Introduced

Second Regular Session 121st General Assembly (2020)

SENATE RESOLUTION

MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

A SENATE RESOLUTION recognizing 100 years of the
 AAA School Safety Patrol Program.

Whereas, The American Automobile Association (AAA)
School Safety Patrol Program has protected Indiana students
for 100 years;

6 Whereas, Established by AAA in 1920, School Safety 7 Patrollers serve as volunteers to provide support to adult 8 crossing guards and traffic officers at pedestrian crossings, car 9 pool drop-off areas, and bus loading and unloading zones;

10 Whereas, School Safety Patrols are trained to recognize 11 traffic safety and other hazards to assist in keeping fellow 12 classmates safe on their journeys to and from school;

Whereas, Today, the AAA School Safety Patrol Program has 679,000 Patrollers in 35,000 schools across North America and 30 countries, and the Program has been critical to reducing injuries and fatalities among school children ages 5 to 14;

18 Whereas, The presence of a AAA School Safety Patrol



2020

RR 3549/DI AZ

wearing the familiar fluorescent yellow belt and badge is a 1 nationally recognized symbol alerting motorists to drive 2 carefully as school children are in the area; 3 4 Whereas, The School Safety Patrol Program embodies AAA's mission of providing safety and security to the motoring 5 6 public; and 7 Whereas, The AAA School Safety Patrol Program is a critical program that has saved the lives of countless Hoosier 8 students: Therefore, 9 Be it resolved by the Senate of the 10 11 General Assembly of the State of Indiana: SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate recognizes 100 years 12 of the AAA School Safety Program. 13 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed 14 to transmit a copy of this Resolution to the AAA Hoosier Motor 15 Club. 16